
 
 
 
 
 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Thursday 28 February 2013 
2 pm 
Warspite Room, Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Mrs Aspinall, Chair 
Councillor  Monahan, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Fox, Gordon, James, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson, Parker, Jon Taylor 
and Tuffin. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Ross Jago, Democratic 
Support. 
T 01752 304469 
E ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
19 February 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
 The panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2013. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 5 - 8) 

  
 The panel will consider previous resolutions and feedback from the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWBS)   (Pages 9 - 18) 
  
 The panel will consider the consultation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
7. NEW DEVON COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS   (Pages 19 - 42) 
  
 The panel will consider the NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group’s commissioning 

intentions. 
  
8. JOINT COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP 

COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS   
(Pages 43 - 48) 

  
 The panel will consider the Joint Commissioning Partnership’s commissioning intentions. 

 
 
 

  



 

9. FRANCIS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
LEGISLATIVE UPDATE   

(Pages 49 - 54) 

  
 The panel will consider the Francis Report recommendations on Local Authority Health 

Scrutiny following the inquiry into Mid-Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust and the 
publication of regulations governing Local Authority Health Scrutiny. 

  
10. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 55 - 56) 
  
 The panel will consider its work programme. 
  
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 24 January 2013 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Thursday 24 January 2013 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor Monahan, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Fox, Gordon, James, Mrs Nicholson, Parker, Jon Taylor 
and Tuffin. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Dr. Mahony and Sue Kelley, Local Involvement 
Network. 
 

Also in attendance:   Sue Stock, Head of Midwifery Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
(PHNT) Imogen Montague, Consultant Obstetrician and Gynaecologist (PHNT), 
Amanda Nash, Head of Communications (PHNT), Mrs Kerry Dungay, acupuncture 
service user, Mrs Sarah Budd,  retired founder of the Acupuncture Midwifery 
service, Dr Adrian White, Researcher and Acupuncture practitioner, Nick Pahl, 
The British Acupuncture Council,  Karen Kay, Designate Head of Western Locality 
Commissioning NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Candice 
Sainsbury,  Lead Officer Plymouth City Council (PCC) and Ross Jago, Democratic 
Support Officer (PCC) 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct - 
 
Name 
 

Minute Number 
and Issue 

Reason Interest 

Councillor Mrs 
Aspinall 

Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust - 
Maternity 
Acupuncture 
Service 

Retired Midwife 
and member of the 
Royal College of 
Midwives. 

Personal 

Councillor J Taylor Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 
Authorisation 
Update 

Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group Employee 

Personal 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 24 January 2013 

49. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

50. MINUTES   
 
Agreed to approve the minutes of the 22 November 2012. 
 

51. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel noted the tracking resolutions. 
 

52. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - MATERNITY ACUPUNCTURE 
SERVICE   
 
Following a resolution on the 22 November 2012 the panel considered the closure 
of the Maternity Acupuncture Service at Derriford Hospital.   
 
Sue Stock, Head of Midwifery and Imogen Montague, Consultant Obstetrician and 
Gynaecologist representing Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust reported that - 
 

(a) like many of the hospital’s services, the maternity service had been 
undergoing a period of change due to reducing budgets; 
 

(b) 
[...]
the service; 

 
(l) acupuncture reduced the pharmaceutical costs for the NHS; 

 
(m) acupuncture is a main stream provision in health services and is provided in 

various settings, there were upward of 4.5 million acupuncture treatments 
per year. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that –  
 

(n) the numbers stated in the Trust’s report related to first appointments rather 
than total sessions; 

 
(o) there was a large number of signatures from patients on the petition but also 

signatures from people across the country; 
 

(p) many members of the public would be unable to afford the level of 
acupuncture required to deal with Hyperemesis Gravidarum; 

 
(q) although it was stated that acupuncture was cost effective the evidence base 

was not strong and needed time to be developed; 
 

(r) the service cost £180 per appointment; 
 

(s) the Chair of the Maternity Service Liaison Committee had used the service; 
 

(t) there was £1800 left in the charity account of the acupuncture service and 
there had not been any income from patients for the service. 

 
Agreed –  
 

(1) that the NEW Devon CCG Western Locality are requested to consider 
options for providing Acupuncture Services for women suffering with 
Hyperemesis Gravidarum in the community or Primary Care settings; 
 

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 24 January 2013 

(2) in the context of the transformation of services, that the panel plans a future 
review into maternity services provided from Derriford Hospital. The panel 
will investigate actions which could be taken to enhance antenatal and 
postnatal service choices which could be provided in other community 
settings. 

 
53. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP AUTHORISATION UPDATE   

 

Karen Kay, Designate Head of Western Locality Commissioning, NEW Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) provided the panel with a presentation on the 
authorisation process and possible commissioning intentions.  
 
The panel Agreed to note the presentation and request that the Western Locality 
Operating Plan is made available to a future meeting of the panel. 
 

(This agenda item was moved to facilitate better management of the meeting.) 
 

54. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AND STRATEGY UPDATE   
 
Ross Jago, Democratic Support Officer introduced a briefing paper updating 
members of the panel on the development of the Health and Wellbeing board and 
joint health and wellbeing Strategy.  
 
The panel agreed to – 
 

(1) note the report; 
 

(2) request that the draft health and wellbeing strategy is presented at a future 
meeting of the panel; 

 
(3) recommend to the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board that the Devon and 

Somerset Fire and Rescue Service is invited to become a member. 
 

55. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Agreed to delegate to the Lead Officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair, the preparation of a new work programme which better reflects the panel’s 
place in the new health system, ensuring that joint working between health and 
social care services and commissioning for prevention is adequately scrutinised. 
 

56. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Date / 
Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

29/07/12 Agreed to receive a further 
update on the progress of the 
plan at a future meeting of the 
panel. 

This recommendation relates 
to the updated Dementia 
Action Plan. 

A comprehensive update will 
be available for the panel on 
at its meeting in April 2012. 

Ongoing April 2013 

13/09/12 
28 (2) 

a report on bed occupancy 
rates is provided to the panel 
in April; 

This recommendation relates 
to capital investment in the 
Glenbourne Acute Psychiatric 
Unit. 

 Ongoing April 2013 

22/11/2013 
44 (2) 

That the trust provide a 
written report in
[...]
greed to note the 
presentation and request that 
the Western Locality 
Operating Plan is made 
available to a future meeting 
of the panel. 
 

This recommendation relates 
to the debate on the CCG 
Commissioning Intentions. 

Forwarded to the NEW 
Devon CCG. 

Complete April 2013 

P
age 6



Date / 
Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

24/01/2013 
54 (2) 

Request that the draft health 
and wellbeing strategy is 
presented at a future meeting 
of the panel; 
 

This recommendation relates 
to the debate on the 
developing Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 Complete – 
Consultation 
Document is 
available.  

February 
2012 

24/01/2013 
54 (3) 

Recommend to the Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
that the Devon and Somerset 
Fire and Rescue Service is 
invited to become a member. 

This recommendation relates 
to the debate on the 
developing Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

Recommendation to the 
Chair of the health and 
Wellbeing Board development 
group.  

Complete – 
membership 
arrangements are 
yet to be 
confirmed by the 
Council.  
 

 

Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 
Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response 

P
age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

#LetsTalkHealth #LetsTalkPlym 
 

 

Plymouth’s 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
Strategy 

 

 

 

Plymouth’s Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board brings together key organisations to 
promote the health and wellbeing of all the people of Plymouth and deliver three main 
statutory tasks. 

• Undertake a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment ( JSNA )and agree joint priorities 
• Produce a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy ( JHWS ) using the evidence from 

the JSNA, and 
• Promote integrated working between the NHS and Local Government ( 

including the approval of commissioning plans to ensure alignment with the JSNA 
and JHWS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VISION 

Happy Healthy Aspiring Communities 

PURPOSE 

To promote the Health and Wellbeing of all people  
in the City of Plymouth 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 

#LetsTalkHealth #LetsTalkPlym 
 

The Board has developed a clear vision of what it wants to see for all the people of 
Plymouth, supported and framed by its own definition of health and wellbeing. The 
board’s vision is to see “Happy Healthy Aspiring Communities” throughout Plymouth.  
By working toward this vision over the coming years the work of the board’s will also 
underpin the Plymouth Plan. 

The vision and purpose of the work of the board is for all, and so addressing inequalities 
will be both a necessity and a consequence of the board’s work. 

The partners on the board also recognise that that every individual will think of their 
own health and wellbeing in different ways. However the board is a publically 
accountable committee of the Local Authority and as such the partners on the board 
want to be clear about what they see as health and wellbeing. By doing so the board 
believes it will be able to help individuals, families and communities in Plymouth 
understand how the plans in the JHWS are linked to efforts to promote their health and 
wellbeing. 

 

Our Vision 

The partners on the board have already been working together as a development group 
for the last 18 months, and as part of this work have developed a vision that represents 
what the board is going to work together to achieve. 

The vision is to see “Happy Healthy Aspiring Communities” throughout the City 
of Plymouth.  

The board felt this was both respectful of the different communities that exist within the 
city, and yet that it was a vision for all its citizens. As such, at the heart of this vision, is 
the desire to address the inequalities that exist across the City of Plymouth. 

The journey to achieve this vision stretches ahead of us and this Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy describes our approach and the delivery plans over the coming years 
that we believe will deliver this vision. 

 

Our Approach 

Over the years many attempts have been taken to address the inequalities that exist 
across our city. Whilst these have seen some success, inequalities still persist. What this 
tells us is that we must work differently as a board of partners and leaders if we truly 
want to achieve our vision, which has at its heart the inequality agenda.  

Page 10



 

#LetsTalkHealth #LetsTalkPlym 
 

We simply cannot go on doing what we have always done if we want to see different 
results for the people we serve. 

As a result of this insight the board members have been working through a series of 
development workshops to change the way they think and work together as leaders. 

We have thought about the health and social care system and considered why it is that 
previous attempts to collaborate effectively have not been as successful as we would 
have liked to have seen. 

The results of that thinking have led to the development of 3 core strategic approaches 
that the board will oversee and hold each other accountable for as partners on a 
journey to the delivery of a common vision. 

In addition the delivery plans of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy will also need to 
evidence alignment with these core approaches in order to constantly ensure we are 
pulling resources toward prevention and hence the promotion of health and wellbeing. 

In effect these 3 core strategic approaches will: 

• Frame the way the board works as a group of partners 
• Become key tests for the delivery plans that this Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy encompass 

 

Ensure shared ownership of the sustainability agenda 

The first core strategic approach is to ensure that all partners on the board work 
together, with the public they serve, to take joint ownership of the sustainability agenda. 
This is a fundamentally different approach and will see individuals, families and 
comm
[...]
his means for themselves. 

However the partners on the Plymouth Health and wellbeing Board felt it was 
important to be clear with the public they serve about what it is they felt represented 
true health and wellbeing. 

This is so that the public , to whom the board is accountable, can better understand the 
board’s intent and hold the board to account if the delivery plans in this Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy fail to promote health and wellbeing as defined in this way. 

As well as providing a definition of health and wellbeing it is important to understand the 
factors that influence health outcomes, so that as we work to promote health and 
wellbeing through our Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy’s delivery plans, we also 
address health determinants and the inherent inequalities that persist. 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

#LetsTalkHealth #LetsTalkPlym 
 

Factors that Influence Our Health Outcomes 

 

 

Defining Health and wellbeing 

History, literature and religious texts  have described over many, many years 4 basic 
“ingredients” to humankind and it is upon these that Plymouth’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board have built its definition of health and wellbeing. 

Humankind’s four basic ingredients are: 

Our Body  
Our Mind 
Our Heart 
Our Spirit 

The balance between these ingredients is central to an individual’s health and wellbeing 
and act as the four health and wellbeing cornerstones as illustrated in the following 
picture. 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

#LetsTalkHealth #LetsTalkPlym
 

HAPPY HEALTHY ASPIRING COMMUNITIES

These four health and wellbeing cornerstones connect to the 4 natures present in all of 
us. Combined with our understanding of the needs of the individuals and communities 
we serve they will define the delivery plans of this Joint Health a
and will form part of the Plymouth Plan. 

In addition these four cornerstones frame the recommendations of the Marmott Report 
2010 Fair Society Healthy Lives 

Marmott Report Recommendations:

[...]
, Healthy, Aspiring Communities”. 

Plymouth’s Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will
about how best to improve health and wellbeing
consulting on the full strategy but want to talk to our

Do you agree with the Board’s definition

#LetsTalkPlym 

For the partners at the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board a healthy individual has a 
healthy mind, body, spirit and heart.  It is only by addressing these four cornerstones 
that we can really create “Happy, Healthy, Aspiring Communities”.  

Plymouth’s Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will shortly launch a public consultation 
health and wellbeing across the City.  We will not be 

consulting on the full strategy but want to talk to our City about health and 

Do you agree with the Board’s definition of health and wellbeing? 

 

For the partners at the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board a healthy individual has a 
ese four cornerstones 

launch a public consultation 
We will not be 
ealth and wellbeing.  

 

Page 16



 

#LetsTalkHealth #LetsTalkPlym 
 

Do you know what things affect your health and wellbeing? 

Do you have ideas that might improve health and wellbeing and what can 
you do differently? 

 

We want to develop a deal between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the People of 

Plymouth, we want to talk about the things we can do but also what you can do and also 

recognise that some things are beyond control. 

We will spend 12 weeks listening to health and social care professionals, community 
partners, service users, carers and the public before finalising plans in the summer. We 
think it's the right time to start a public debate about what we as individuals need to do, 
how communities can get involved and how local organisations can provide support for 
our vision. 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices 

Healthy People, Living Healthy Lives, in Healthy Communities 55 

Appendix 1 NEW Devon Profiles 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 19



Appendices 

Healthy Peopl
[...]
unities 90 

 

P
age 41



Appendices 

Healthy People, Living Healthy Lives, in Healthy Communities 91 

P
age 42



 

V.4 13 February 2013  Not protectively marked  

 

INTEGRATED  

COMMISSIONING 
JOINT COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP 

 
 
In response to the Health and Social Care Bill senior commissioning leads from across Plymouth 
have established a single multi agency Joint Commissioning Partnership (JCP) which spans across a 
range of health and wellbeing services. This group is made up of representatives from Plymouth 
City Council (Adult Social Care, Children’s Housing and Community Safety), Public Health, NHS 
Plymouth, Probation and the Police.  
 
The JCP is responsible for ensuring that there is a coordinated and consistent approach to 
commissioning services on behalf of partner agencies in Plymouth. It aims to ensure a joined up 
approach to strategic planning and service delivery in order to maximise best use of public 
resources and deliver seamless services by working across organisational boundaries. 
 
The Joint Commissioning Partnership covers a range of areas and is presently identifying 
opportunities for development of joint commissioning plans relating to: 
 

• Provision of Information and Advice 
• Housing and Related Support and Homelessness 
• Community Safety including Domestic Violence  
• Financial Inclusion 
• Alcohol and Substance Misuse 
• Libraries and Leisure 
• Health Improvement 
• Adult Social Care 
• Carers 
• Community Health Care 
• Relevant Public Health functions  (subject to proposed transitional arrangements being 
confirmed) 

• Collaboration with Children and Young People’s services undertaken via Children & Young 
People’s Trust 

 
Below this it is the intention to build an integrated commissioning hub. First stage has to been to 
pull adults and children commissioners into a single team.  The team is also leading on the Public 
Health transfer, with the aim that Public Health commissioning is embedded into the team 
[...]
 report:  
 

The purpose of the report is to update the panel on two recent publications which will have an 
impact on local authority health scrutiny.  

Firstly recommendations made by Robert Francis QC following his inquiry into Mid-Staffordshire 
NHS Foundation Trust.  His Inquiry followed concerns about standards of care at the Trust, and an 
investigation and report published by the Healthcare Commission in March 2009.  The report 
contains 6 recommendations regarding the Health Scrutiny functions of local authorities.  

 
Secondly, the publication of secondary legislation (The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013),  following the Health and Social Care Bill 
2012, which has a direct impact on Local Authority Health Scrutiny Function. 
         
Corporate Plan 2012-2015:   
 
Recommendations will support the -  
 

• Clarification of Overview and Scrutiny’s engagement with changing delivery arrangements and 
ways of doing business, particularly in areas like health and crime; 

• Make the commitment to Open Plymouth a reality through more open and transparent local 
government and public service delivery. 
          

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 

• None identified. 

Agenda Item 9Page 49



 

 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 
 

• None identified. 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No  

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
The panel is asked to –  
 
1. Note the Francis Report’s recommendations with regard to scrutiny and the actions which the 

panel has taken and could take in the future to support them.  
 
2. Agree to recommend to council the delegation of all health scrutiny functions (other than referral 

of matters to the Secretary of State for Health) to a Heal
[...]


 
 

 
  

Joint Commissioning Partnership 
Commissioning Intentions 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
28  

  

Update on Regional Pay 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

Mental Health Recovery Pathways / Capital 
Investment In the Glenbourne Unit 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11 

 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWBS)
	7 NEW DEVON COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS
	8 JOINT COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS
	Work Plan JCP

	9 FRANCIS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE UPDATE
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 28 February 2013 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Thursday 28 February 2013 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor Monahan, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Fox, Gordon, James, Dr. Mahony, Parker, Jon Taylor and 
Tuffin. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Sue Kelley, Local Involvement Network 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Nicholson  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Sue McDonald, Cabinet Member for Public Health 
and Adult Social Care,  Dr Peter Rudge, Chair of Western Locality 
Commissioning NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Candice 
Sainsbury,  Lead Officer Plymouth City Council (PCC) and Ross Jago, Democratic 
Support Officer (PCC) 
 
The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 4.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct - 
 
Name 
 

Minute Number 
and Issue 

Reason Interest 

Councillor Dr 
Mahony 

Minute No. 62 
NEW Devon 
Commissioning 
Intentions 

Member of the 
Governing Body 
Western Locality 
NEW Devon 

Personal 

Councillor J Taylor Minute No. 62  
NEW Devon 
Commissioning 
Intentions 

Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group Employee 

Personal 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 28 February 2013 

58. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for Joint Commissioning and Adult Social 
Care, Pam Marsden, who was leaving the council in May. After seven years in 
Plymouth, Pam was moving to join Pembrokeshire County Council as Director of 
Adult Social Care. 

Agreed that the Chair would write to Pam Marsden expressing thanks on behalf of 
the panel. 

59. MINUTES   
 
Agreed to approve the minutes of the 24 January 2013. 
 

60. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel noted the tracking resolutions. 
 

61. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWBS)   
 
The Chair welcomed Dr Peter Rudge Chair of the Western Locality Northern, 
Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Vice-Chair 
of the Shadow Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). 
 
Dr Rudge provided a presentation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
the NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group. The presentation highlighted – 
 

(a) that plans and strategies of both the CCG and HWB sought to reconfirm 
that people were at the centre of services; 

 
(b) the current economic climate was forcing all public sector organisations to 

look at the system in a different way; 
 

(c) the CCG was the largest in the country, had clear clinical leadership and was 
on course to be established in April;  

 
(d) the HWB had developed a clear vision of what it wanted to see for all the 

people of Plymouth, supported and framed by its own definition of health and 
wellbeing. The board’s vision is to see “Happy Healthy Aspiring 
Communities” throughout Plymouth; 

 
(e) the developing Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) provided three 

core strategic approaches which were to ensure shared ownership of the 
sustainability agenda, ensure that systems were developed and used that 
made the best use of resources and to move the focus of work to the 
promotion of health and wellbeing. The three core strategic approaches were 
aligned with those of the CCG; 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 28 February 2013 

(f) the HWB would evidence alignment with the core approaches and constantly 
ensure that resources were focused toward prevention and hence the 
promotion of health and wellbeing; 

 
(g) in developing their definition of health and wellbeing the HWB had used four 

cornerstones Body, Mind, Heart and Spirit.  The balance between these 
ingredients was thought to be central to an individual’s health and wellbeing 
and framed the recommendations of the Marmott Report 2010; 

 

(h) Plymouth’s Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board would shortly launch a 
public consultation about how best to improve health and wellbeing across 
the City.  The consultation would not be on a finished strategy, but  a 
conversation with the City about health and wellbeing.  

 
In response to questions from the panel it was reported that – 
 

(i) it was difficult to see how the system would run in the future, there would be 
a big role for voluntary and community sector, community interest 
companies and social enterprise. The alignment of existing providers was 
critical; 

 
(j) annual performance measurements were a problem in the NHS and that 

performance needed to measured over  5-10 years. An improved life 
expectancy measurement would indicate that plans were working; 

 
(k) in its current form the NHS  was unsustainable,  to ensure a sustainable 

service people must be prevented from being patients;  
 

(l) there was a need to create a value based system where informed decisions 
were made. Currently the  information nor the technical expertise existed to 
deal with the current problems in the NHS; 

 
(m) the new system would require huge culture change and staff would need to 

be prepared to make that journey. The CCG was now fully staffed and staff 
had job security. The biggest risk to the CCG was maintaining the 
membership organization; 

 
(n) the cooperative values of equality, self-responsibility and solidarity were clear 

in the document prepared by the board; 
 

(o) clinical engagement in commissioning had been around for some time 
although previously without adequate leverage. The CCG had both elected 
and employed clinicians making commissioning decisions, managers working 
in partnership with clinicians; 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 28 February 2013 

(p) NHS rationing, where a NHS Commissioner refused to fund a medical 
treatment which had been requested by a patient and recommended by an 
NHS treating clinician, would be a sign of failure for the CCG. 

Agreed to recommend -  
 

(1) that the City Council, through the Health and Wellbeing Board, develop and 
implement a Health and Wellbeing impact assessment for all council reports; 

 
(2) that the Health and Wellbeing Board ensure that the consultation document 

is available in formats accessible to people with a range of abilities; 
 

(3) the Cabinet Member for Cooperatives and Community Development is 
invited to a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board to discuss the 
cooperative council; 

 
(4) scrutiny panel members use their community networks to discuss and collect 

consultation response to the questions posed in the health and wellbeing 
consultation document to be fed back through the formal consultation route 
or the Democratic Support Officer for the panel. 

 
(Agenda item 5 and 6 were combined to facilitate better management of the meeting.) 

 
62. NEW DEVON COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS   

 
(Please refer to minute 61 above.) 

 
63. JOINT COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING 

INTENTIONS   
 
Councillor Sue McDonald, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, 
and Craig McArdle, Commissioning Manager outlined the work of the Joint 
Commissioning Partnership (JCP). It was reported that –  
 

(a) the JCP was a single multi-agency partnership spanning a range of Health and 
Social Care Services. It was responsible for ensuring that there was a 
coordinated and consistent approach to commissioning services on behalf of 
partner agencies in Plymouth; 
 

(b) the JCP will deliver the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and address the 
emerging themes from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; 
 

(c) services could only remain sustainable if delivered in partnership, the JCP 
challenges organisation boundaries and current commissioning strategies.  

 
In response to questions from the panel, it was reported that –  
 

(d) although the JCP predates the co-operative council, the co-operative values 
are built into the partnership; specifically around choice and control, early 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 28 February 2013 

intervention and prevention, social value and universal services, although a 
cleared statement of intents was required around market management;  

 
(e) the JCP was receiving assistance on developing a market position statement 

from Oxford Brookes University.  The Adult Social Care market position 
statement was already in place.  

 
Agreed –  
 

(1) that the panel should review how to add value to the delivery plans of the 
JCP; 
 

(2) to recommend that Healthwatch work more closely with the Adult Social 
Care Quality Assurance and Improvement Team; 
 

(3) an updated list of the members of the JCP is circulated to panel members; 
 

(4) that details of housing services delivery plans are provided to the panel. 
 

64. FRANCIS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE 
UPDATE   
 
The Democratic Support Officer outlined the content of the report.  
 
Agreed to– 
 

(1) note the Francis Report’s recommendations with regard to scrutiny and the 
actions which the panel has taken and could take in the future to support 
them; 

 
(2) review the response of local health services to the recommendations of the 

Francis report; 
 

(3) recommend to City Council the delegation of all health scrutiny functions 
(other than referral of matters to the Secretary of State for Health) to a 
Health Scrutiny Panel; 

 
65. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
Agreed the amended work programme. 
 

66. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 


